

## TOWN OF SHARON MEETING NOTICE

Posted in accordance M. G.L. c. 30A, §§ 18-25

Town Clerk

## **BOARD OF SELECTMEN**

Tuesday, May 22, 2018 7:00 PM

Town Hearing Room, 2nd Floor, Community Center, 219 Massapoag Avenue

## **AGENDA**

Recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance

- 7:00 pm Pinning of Firefighters Brian Gray and James Koch
   7:10 pm Discussion and consideration of vote to appoint the Chief of Police

   Candidate resumes

   7:25 pm Annual Town Meeting Follow Up
   7:35 pm Trash Program Update
   7:45 pm Review and Approve Consent Calendar
  - I. Vote to approve regular session minutes of May 7, 2018i. May 7 minutes
  - II. Vote to adopt the MAPC Housing Production Plan i. MAPC Housing Production Plan
  - III. Vote to approve the following banner requests:
    - i. Sharon Adult Center Lakeside Gallery Event June 11-18, 2018 in second position (*waive fee*)
  - IV. Vote to approve the employment agreements for executive group amended to reflect FY2019 salaries
    - i. Article 4 Personnel Bylaw of the Annual Town Warrant
  - V. Vote to reappoint Tahira Sajid to the Sharon Cultural Council for a term through June 30, 2021
    - i. Sharon Cultural Council membership spreadsheet
  - VI. Vote to approve the Dreamfar 10k road race scheduled for Sunday, January

<u>Note:</u> Items may not be discussed in the order listed or at the specific time estimated. Times are approximate.

The meeting likely will be broadcast and videotaped for later broadcast by Sharon Community Television.

- i. Request letter & correspondence from Police & Fire
- VII. Vote to authorize the *Susan G. Komen* second annual *Impact Ride* cycling event to pass through the Town of Sharon on Saturday, September 29, 2018 from approximately 8:30am to 1:00pm on the following designated route: Lakeview St to East Foxboro St to Beach St to Pond St to Massapoag Ave to Capen Hill Rd to Morse St to Mountain St to East St to Bay Rd. Also, allow for road paint to be applied two weeks prior to the event to mark the route and for signage to go up one week before the event. Event logistics to be coordinated with the Police Department. Police Detail required.
  - i. Request letter from Tricia Belden, Development Coordinator, Special Events for Susan G. Komen New England
  - ii. Feedback from Deputy Police Chief John Ford, Fire Chief James Wright & Superintendent of Public Works Eric Hooper
- VIII. Vote to approve the Notice of Award and sign the Agreement for the Department of Public Works Refueling Area Canopy Project with Tower Construction Corp.
  - ii. Memos from Town Engineer Peter O'Cain
  - iii. Agreement
  - IX. Vote to grant Parrish Family, LLC a Sewer Connection Easement in accordance with the vote taken under Article 7 of the November 6, 2017 Special Town Meeting and to sign the Agreement related thereto
    - i. Sewer Connection Easement & Agreement
  - X. Vote to approve and sign the Town of Sharon and Town of Stoughton Sewer Connection Agreement with respect to Crescent Ridge Dairy, Inc. located at 355 Bay Road in Sharon
    - i. Inter-municipal Sewer Connection Agreement
- 6. 7:50 pm Report of the Town Administrator
- 7. 8:00 pm Topics not reasonably anticipated forty-eight (48) hours in advance of the meeting
- 8. 8:05 pm Adjourn